
Equalities Committee

Monday 12 October 2015 at 6.00 pm
Board Room 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Pavey (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
Harrison
Tatler
Thomas

Colwill and Maurice

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising (if any) 

4 Deputations (if any) 

5 Progress update on Cllr Pavey's Review action plan on Equalities 5 - 20

6 Update from Acting Director HR: Achieving Excellence in 
Employment Policies 

7 Accessibility improvements to the Civic Centre 21 - 34

This report sets out the access related works undertaken to the Civic 
Centre since opening in 2013 to further improve the high level of 
accessibility to the building based on practical usage and feedback from 
residents, relevant groups and users of the building.

8 Council's Equality Impact Assessment process 35 - 44

In the minutes of the Members’ Equalities Committee meeting on 13 July 
2015 a request was made at p3 (iii) that a discussion paper on the 
Equality Impact Assessment process currently in place within the Council 
be presented to the next meeting of the committee.  The current report 
outlines the equality impact assessment (also known as equality analysis) 
process that the council has put in place to ensure its decision-making is 
fair, robust and transparent. 

9 Equality Framework for Local Government 45 - 60

The London Borough of Brent (LBB) asked the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to conduct an Equality Peer Challenge against the 
Excellent level of the Equality Framework for Local Government. This 



3

report is a summary of the peer team’s findings. The Peer Challenge is 
designed to validate a council’s own self-assessment by considering 
documentary evidence and carrying out a series of interviews and focus 
groups with employees and other stakeholders.

10 Date of next meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the committee is on 11 January 2015.

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 11 January 2016

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Monday 13 July 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), and Councillors Harrison, Kansagra, Tatler and 
Thomas

Also Present: Councillors Kabir

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Roles and responsibilities 

Members of the Committee noted the terms of reference agreed by Full Council as 
part of the Council’s Constitution.

Members of the Committee suggested additional wording to reflect the role of the 
Committee in ensuring the Council meets and even exceeds national guidelines 
relating to equalities issues. 

RESOLVED:

(i) that the final form of wording for the committee’s terms of reference be 
agreed by way of correspondence with members of the committee;

(ii) that Full Council be asked to agree the proposed revised wording at its 
meeting in September.

3. Deputations 

None.

4. Equalities Framework for Local Government : self assessment report 

Councillor Pavey 
[...]
s noted that the team had also identified a number of areas 
where performance could be further improved, in particular in relation to 
accessibility for disabled people in the Civic Centre. The assessment team had also 
wanted to see Brent’s good work with some of the newer communities, like the 
Roma community, bed in. 

Committee Members noted that the review team felt that the Council could address 
their recommendations and achieve the 'Excellent' level in a just a few months, 
when a couple of people would return for a day to check the necessary progress 
had been made. 

Councillor Pavey stated that this would also give the Council the opportunity to 
demonstrate the impact of the more recent equalities initiatives, including further 
progressing the recommendations of the HR and Equality Policy Review.

Following a discussion about the role of the Equalities Committee, Committee 
Members asked for a discussion paper at a future meeting about complaints to the 
Council on equalities issues, such as accessibility. This would include letters to 
departments registering concerns.

It was agreed also that the Committee, at its next meeting, would consider a 
discussion paper about the Equality Impact Assessment process in place in Brent.  

RESOLVED:



3
Equalities Committee - 13 July 2015

(i) that a report on accessibility improvements to the Civic Centre be submitted 
to the next meeting of the committee;

(ii) that a report on complaints to the Council on equalities issues, such as 
accessibility be submitted to a future meeting of the committee;

(iii) that a discussion paper on the Equality Impact Assessment process currently 
in place within the Council be presented to the next meeting of the 
committee.

5. Equalities and HR review: action plan 

Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive) introduced the Equalities and HR Review action 
plan.  Committee Members noted that each of the four areas for action was being 
overseen by a member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team. 

Members of the Committee noted the key activities and milestones and discussed 
the leadership development programmes available to staff in Brent.

It was agreed that officers would develop proposals for a leadership development 
programme with a weighting system to encourage participation from BAME staff in 
Brent.

Members of the Committee discussed the development of a revised Competency 
Framework and noted the Chief Executive’s advice to continue with any revisions to 
the current one; Members agreed that Brent’s newly appointed Chief Executive, 
Carolyn Downs, might wish to have input in a very different set. 

Members of the Committee queried one of the success criteria in the action plan: 
Low level of tribunals and success in defending them. Members of the Committee 
agreed that this criteria should be removed from the action plan.

RESOLVED:

(i) that progress on the action plan be noted;

(ii) that ‘Low level of tribunals and success in defending them’ be removed as a 
measure of success in the action plan.

6. Date of next meeting 

Members of the Committee agreed to invite each member of the Council’s 
Corporate Management Team overseeing one of the four areas for action in the 
Equalities and HR Review action plan to each Committee meeting in order to 
update the Committee on the action plan progress against their name..

Members of the Committee invited Andy Donald, Strategic Director, Regeneration 
and Growth to the Equalities Committee meeting taking place in October.

RESOLVED:

that dates of Committee meetings for the current municipal year be as follows:



4
Equalities Committee - 13 July 2015

- 12 October 2015, 6pm
- 11 January 2016, 6pm
- 18 April 2016, 6pm

7. Any other urgent business 

With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Sandra Kabir (Queensbury Ward) 
raised the issue of bus services serving the Civic Centre. Members of the 
Committee agreed to make representation, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment, to Transport for London on this issue. 

Mildred Philips (Director, Human Resources) updated Members of the Committee 
on the appointment to the vacant Head of Equalities post.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

M PAVEY
Chair



1 

 

 

 

 
1 

 
ACHIEVING CONSISTENCY IN STAFF PROGRESSION AND DIVERSITY AT MANAGEMENT LEVELS 
CMT Lead, Andy Donald, Strategic Director, Regeneration & Growth 

 

Objective Key Activities Success criteria Progress Milestones Progress to 
date 

Owner  Actions Taken 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To ensure best 
practice in 
implementing 
recruitment 
policies and 
procedures 
 

 
Train all managers 
and elected members 
who participate in 
recruitment and 
selection, 
incorporating 
unconscious bias into 
training 

 
100% managers and 
Members involved in 
recruitment and selection 
to be trained so 
unconscious bias does not 
impact on recruitment and 
selection decisions. 

90% good or excellent 
satisfaction levels on 
training 

 
Members of the Senior Staff 
Appointments Sub Committee to be 
trained by end April 2015. Unconscious 
bias training for these Members 
undertaken by end of April 2015 

 
Completed 
 

 
Head of 
Equalities  

 

 Member Training on 
unconscious bias 
training took place 

 
Build training on unconscious bias and 
recruitment and selection into annual 
Member development programme, May 
2015 

 
Completed 
 

 
Head of 
Equalities 

 

 Training on 
unconscious bias is 
now embedded into 
Member’s’ annual 
programme. 

 
New e-learning module on recruitment 
including unconscious bias training to be 
developed by end of April 2015 and rolled 
out to all managers by the end of June 
2015. 

 
Completed 
Roll out began 
in June and all 
Manager’s 
trained in of 
advance of 
sitting on 
panels. 

 
Mildred 
Phillips 

 

 New e-learning 
module developed. 

 Managers mandated 
to e-learning module 
prior to panels 

Ensure decisions made 

at each  

stage of the 

recruitment 
[...]
 

arranged as and 

when required.  

 

 

To ensure 

there is a 

creative 

approach  

to the 

development  

of talent & 

leadership 

 

Develop a leadership 

development 

programme for staff 

from under- 

represented groups to 

support promotion into 

senior manager posts 

 
Prepare a report 
establishing how to 
identify talent 
internally in a 
structured way. 

 

Minimum of 90% 

satisfaction rating from all 

participants. 

 
Increasing proportion of: 
BAME senior managers;   
One female senior 
managers; disabled 
senior managers. 

 

Managers are supported 
in ensuring that staff are 
linked to and benefit from 
development 
opportunities and 
support required to 
progress. 
 

 

Programme developed by May 2015 and 

agreed by HRIG, TUs and CMT by June 

2015. 

 

Ongoing  

 

Mildred 

Phillips 

 

 Leadership and 

Development 

provider appointed 

Premier Partnership 

September 2015 

  Accrediting Body 

Programme agreed 

by CMT. Content in 

development will be 

signed off by HRIG 

in September and by 

CMT in October.  

 

   Participants identified and programme 
rolled out between September 2015 and 
March 2016.  
 

 

 Slippage 

 

Mildred 

Phillips 

 On target to roll out 

programme in 

December 2015 

once content 

agreed. 

  



5 

 

Objective Key Activities Success criteria Progress Milestones Progress to 
date 

Owner  Actions Taken 

   Programme evaluated April 2016. On target Mildred 

Phillips 

 CMT discussed 9 

box grid of talent 

management 

solution.  Referred to 

HRIG for further 

work to produce a 

holistic talent  

management and 

appraisal package 

for next appraisal 

year April 2016. 

   Report prepared for December  2015, 

incorporating feedback from IiP Gold 

Assessment 

On target Mildred 

Phillips 

 Awaiting 

assessment.  

  Recommendations rolled out by April 
2016. 

On target  Mildred 

Phillips 

 On track 

  



6 

 

Objective Key Activities Success criteria Progre
[...]
te. 

Completed Comms  Review was published in 
January 2015 and the 
Action Plan is published at 
regular intervals to share 
progress. 

   
Action plan on HR and Equalities 

review to be considered by Scrutiny 

Committee end of April 2015. 

 

Six monthly reporting of progress 

reported to CMT and Members Equality 

Committee commencing September 

2015. 

Completed 

CMT 
considered 
the report on 
17/09/15 

To be 
reviewed by 
Equalities 
Committee 
on 12/10/15. 

Mildred 
Phillips 

 To be put onto CMT 
Forward Plan.  In addition 
to Members Equalities 
Committee, the Scrutiny 
Committee considered this 
Action Plan and resolved to 
be provided with an update 
in October 2015. 

 
Establish a 

committee of elected 

members 

to oversee progress 

towards the 

Excellent  level in the 

EFLG 

 
Establish a committee in May 2015 to 

review progress towards Excellent  in 

the Equalities Framework for Local 

Government    

 

Meetings held quarterly, commencing 

in June 2015. 

Completed   The Committee was 
established and met in July 
2015.  Minutes are 
available on line. Next 
meeting October 2015. 



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

 

Equalities Committee
12 October 2015

Report from the Strategic Director 
Regeneration & Growth

Information Wards affected:
ALL

Update on Accessibility Improvements to the Civic Centre

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out the access related works undertaken to the Civic Centre 
since opening in 2013 to further improve the high level of accessibility to the 
building based on practical usage and feedback from residents, relevant 
groups and users of the building.   

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the report and the series of improvement works undertaken to date 

2.2 To note the improvements programmed for the future and the process by 
which feedback received by building users will be received, considered and 
addressed.

3.0 Detail

3.1 Brent Civic Centre was built in 2013.  The move to a single, multi-us
[...]
 users 
through the building user survey and staff suggestion feedback.

3.4 The access audit highlighted a range of positive aspects of the Civic Centre 
and also areas in which there should be improvement.  Examples of positive 
findings include accessible routes from the parking area, wide doors 
throughout the building, exceptionally well lit customer areas, step free access 
and visual and audible alarm systems.  

3.5 The areas where improvements could be made within the building were set 
out in recommendations with timescales between 12 months and 5 years for 
implementation. These are generally beyond the requirements of DDA and 
some beyond the Council’s ownership and outside of the Civic Centre 
building. However it was acknowledged certain elements would further 
enhance the user experience of the building overall. Officers therefore 
undertook an evaluation of the recommendations and following this carried out 
an exercise to prioritise those works. As a consequence, in March 2015, a 
sum of £75,000 was secured to implement these works over the time frame 
set out in the audit and to be addressed as part of a wider Civic Centre 
Development Programme. Outstanding items still to be implemented will be 
shared with the Equalities Team or other recommended body before 
progression to ensure improvements achieve the desired objective.    

3.6 To date many improvements have been delivered in the building, inline with 
the recommendations and timescales set out in the audit report and the 
attached schedule (Appendix A) provides further detail, along with other works 
planned or anticipated for the future, some of which will be subject to funds 
being made available.  The Audit identified areas of ‘high priority’ and 
elements of the Civic Centre Development Programme improvement works 
have taken this into account.  These include:



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

 Installation of a specialist ‘Changing Places’ toilet which is publically 
advertised and 
[...]
during darker
hours to ensure they are
sufficient. N/A Up to 5 years N/A Y

15.6C
Temporary notices typed in
clear type face N/A Up to 5 years N/A Y





 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

Equalities Committee 
12 October 2015 

Report from the HR Director 

For Information 
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

Report title: Council’s Equality Impact Assessment process 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 In the minutes of the Members’ Equalities Committee meeting on 13 July 

2015 a request was made at p3 (iii) that a discussion paper on the Equality 
Impact Assessment process currently in place within the Council be 
presented to the next meeting of the committee. 

 
1.2 The current report outlines the equality impact assessment (also known as 

equality analysis) process that the council has put in place to ensure its 
decision-making is fair, robust and transparent.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Equality Committee to note the contents of this report.  

    
3.0 Detail 

 
Background 
 
3.1 Equality impact assessment, also known as equality analysis, has been 

core to policy design, service development and decision making at Brent 
for over ten years. The council’s decision-makers view equality analysis as 
an essential tool to put our values into practice, by helping officers and 
Members to give thoughtful consideration to how our work could affect 
people in different ways and whether our policies and practices are fair.  

 
3.2 Following its review of the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in 2013, the 

Government acknowledged that equality impact assessments are the most 
effective method to demonstrate ‘due regard’ in case of a legal challenge. 
However, it encouraged public organisations to ensure that their 
assessments are evidence based and more explicitly linked to outcomes 
than may have been the case in the past. Hence, the shift in terminology 
from equality impact assessments to equality analyses. 

 



 

2 | P a g e  
 

3.3 After the general elections in May 2015
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



2 

 

 
1. Background 
 

 
The London Borough of Brent (LBB) asked the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to conduct an Equality Peer Challenge against the 
Excellent level of the Equality Framework for Local Government. This 
report is a summary of the peer team’s findings. The Peer Challenge 
is designed to validate a council’s own self-assessment by 
considering documentary evidence and carrying out a series of 
interviews and focus groups with employees and other stakeholders. 
 
The basis for the Peer Challenge is a benchmark against five areas 
of performance. They are:  
 

 Knowing your communities  

 Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 

 Involving your communities 

 Responsive services and customer care 

 A skilled and committed workforce 
 
The Peer Challenge is not an inspection, rather it offers an external 
assessment by critical friends who have experience of delivering an 
equality/diversity agenda in their own councils. 
 
Peers were: 

Councillor Marie Pye- LB Waltham Forest 

Mike O’Hanlon – LB Redbridge 

Kay Banfield – Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

Sally Atueyi – Rochdale Borough Council 

Gill Elliott – Local Government Association 

 
The team appreciates the welcome and hospitality provided by the 
Council and would like to thank everybody that they met during the 
process for their time and contributions. 
 
Following the Challenge, the peer team’s decision was that the 
Council was very close to reaching the Excellent level of the EFLG. 
The team’s view was that the Council, by addressing the Peer 



3 

 

Team’s recommendations, could expect to be awarded Excellent 
within a relatively short time frame.  
 
The team made five key recommendations on areas which it feels the 
Council needs to progress further before it can be reconsidered for 
the Excellent level award. These were: 
 

1. Corporate Management Team to report on progress on the 
Equality Strategy Action pla
[...]
 recent establishment of a new Member Equalities 
Committee is hugely positive. One of its responsibilities is to oversee 
implementation of the HR Review Action Plan. The peer team felt that 
it was important for the effectiveness of this committee to be 
evaluated as it would be overseeing the HR Review, and the 
recommendations of this equality peer challenge.  
 
The other two key recommendations made by the peer team concern 
the action plans of the Equality Strategy 2015-16 and the Annual 
Workforce Equalities Report 2014-15. The peer team felt it was 
important for the measures contained in these action plans to be 
further progressed and for some outcomes to be visible before the 
Excellent level award was made.  
 
The peer team feel that these recommendations will have a 
significant impact on the Council and will greatly strengthen its 
reputation for equality and diversity. It will be pleased to return at a 
time of the Council’s choosing to review progress with a view to being 
able to award the Excellent level of the Framework. 
 
3. Detailed findings 
 

3.1 Knowing your communities  
 
Strengths 
The Council has an in depth knowledge about its changing 
communities. It has a good evidence base, which is easily accessible 
to staff in the form of ward and service user profiles. Ward profiles 
use Census data and information from other sources to provide good 
quality and regular analysis of the Borough make up. Service User 
profiles also use data from a range of sources and indicate variations 
in key service outcomes for different equality groups. There is also a 
wide range of information available to the public on the Brent Data 
section of the Council website, which includes all of these profiles.  
 
The Council uses data well to identify key issues and set 
organisational priorities and equality objectives. For example, 
evidence about the changes to the ethnicity of Looked After Children 
and the increase in white British, Somali and Eastern E
[...]
ing. The 
process of parking for disabled people is another issue that might 
need further consideration. 
 
The Somali community is a significantly increased population in the 
borough. A greater focus could be given to the specific and unique 
challenges that affect the community, through encouraging the 
employment of Somali people in key services and agencies to both 
gain an understanding of the nuanced needs of the community and to 
build increased trust, confidence and their continued engagement. 
 
 
3.5 A skilled and committed workforce 
Strengths 
The Council as a whole has a very diverse workforce which broadly 
reflects the ethnic diversity of the community. This has been the case 
for many years, regardless of reorganisation and restructuring. Senior 
grades are split almost 50/50 on gender and the number of staff 
declaring as disabled has increased despite the decreasing 
workforce. 
 



13 

 

The Council’s Apprenticeship programme has been very successful 
and has so far recruited over 80 apprentices. Over 80% of these are 
from a BAME background and the Council is committed to reserving 
20% of vacancies for looked after children 
 
New robust guidance on reasonable adjustments has been published 
on the Council’s website. It was developed with the help of disabled 
staff who attended staff focus groups relating to disability. 
 
The HR Review and Annual Workforce Equalities Report 2014/15 are 
both evidence based, clear and focussed. The HR Review had strong 
leadership and significant engagement with staff and partners. It has 
proposed some innovative initiatives including reverse mentoring, a 
local graduate scheme and unconscious bias training. The Council 
has made a good start on implementation as 36% of actions from the 
HR review have been delivered 
 
Areas for consideration 
The ethnicity of the workforce does not reflect some specific 
communities in the borough, although Brent benchmarks well with the 
rest of London. BAME staff are concentrated in low grades and there 
are relatively few at senior level despite this being a priority for 
several years.  The HR Review Action Plan contains a number of 
measures to address these issues. Timely implementation will be 
important as well as on-going review and making changes to any 
measures that may prove less effective in delivering the outcomes 
the Council wants.  
 
The data and information presented in the Annual Workforce 
Equalities Report would be enhanced by increasing the categories of 
BAME employees to reflect other ethnicities or nationalities such as 
Somalis, Chinese, Arabs and other relevant groups. 
 
It will be important for the Council to monitor the satisfaction and 
effectiveness of the new reasonable adjustments guidance across all 
departments. Further training might be needed to ensure that 
managers understand their responsibilities. 
 



14 

 

There was a very low completion of the disability section on 
application forms (8%). We understand that this was because of an 
error in the reporting function of the database.  The Council has since 
been provided with an accurate report by the provider.  It is now in 
the process of incorporating this into the final version of the Annual 
Workforce Equalities Report 
 
There has been no staff survey completed for several years. The HR 
Review has recommended a staff survey be carried out and we 
understand this is due to take place in the autumn of 2015. It will be 
important to disaggregate the results by protected characteristics. 
Response rates to staff surveys are often high because they are 
anonymous, so it should be possible to differentiate views across a 
range of ethnicities and other characteristics and across departments 
and grades. 
 
The HR Review was very ambitious in its timescales and 27% of 
actions have slipped.  Progressing this review is one of the peer 
team’s key recommendations. 
 

 
4.  Signposting to good practice elsewhere 
 

The peer team think t
[...]
P 3HZ 
Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Facsimile   020 764  3030 
E-mail  info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://raceforopportunity.bitc.org.uk/research-insight/research-articles/race-top-0#sthash.lu8E4MYG.dpuf
http://raceforopportunity.bitc.org.uk/research-insight/research-articles/race-top-0#sthash.lu8E4MYG.dpuf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=201&filter=health&offset=50
mailto:heather.wills@local.gov.uk
mailto:gill.elliott@local.gov.uk
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Progress update on Cllr Pavey's Review action plan on Equalities
	7 Accessibility improvements to the Civic Centre
	access-report-app1-tracker

	8 Council's Equality Impact Assessment process
	Equality Analysis Discussion Paper App1

	9 Equality Framework for Local Government



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Monday 12 October 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Harrison, Tatler and Thomas

Also Present: Councillors Long, Mahmood and Southwood

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

Members of the Committee noted that the Terms of Reference had been adopted 
by Full Council at its meeting on 7 September 2015. The agreed Terms of 
Reference now featured in the Council’s Constitution.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Progress update on Councillor Pavey's review action plan on Equalities 

Members of the Committee noted the progress update. Councillor Pavey stated that 
much had been implemented and achieved since the last meeting of the Committee 
but there were areas of slippage. Councillor Pavey invited Mildred Philips, Director 
of Human Resources, to focus her summary on the areas of slippage.

Mildred Philips, highlighted that slippage had occurred under the “to ensure there is 
a creative approach to the development of talent & leadership” objective. She 
explained that a leadership and development provider had been appointed and the 
programme agreed by the Council’s Corporate Management Team. The content, 
currently in development, would be signed off by the Corporate Management Team 
in October. Members of the Committee noted that the programme would be aimed 
at two groups of staff. Those currently at P01-5 and those at P05-8 grades. In 
response to questions from Committee Members, Mildred Philips stated there were 
currently approximately 900 staff at these grades.  She stated that staff consultation 
had taken place about the focus of the programme. Staff had felt overwhelmingly 
that a programme targeted solely at black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) staff 



2
Equalities Committee - 12 October 2015

wasn’t welcome but that a programme tailor made for Brent would be more 
productive. The programme would be a rolling ILM programme of leadership and 
development lasting around 9 months per cohort. 

Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, stated that managers would be asked to nominate 
participants but that staff could also self nominate. In response to questions from 
Committee Members, Carolyn Downs stated that study time would be available for 
participants. Mildred Philips stated that a communications plan to encourage 
participants and managers to put forward nominations would be devised. Carolyn 
Downs stated that staff members at the grades indicated were the future leaders of 
the organisations. She stated that the Council could obviously not guarantee roles 
for members of each cohort but that the ILM accreditation may help staff members 
secure promotion elsewhere.

Members of the Committee noted that the HR Review and Annual Workforce 
Equalities Report 2014/15 included a reverse mentoring initiative; Councillor Pavey 
stated that such an initiative had been pivotal to the intention of the review. It was 
agreed that the detail and structure of any mentoring scheme would be drafted and 
finalised in agreement with the Cabinet Member for Equalities. 

RESOLVED:

(i) that feedback from the Committee be included the report to CMT;

(ii) that the detail and structure of any mentoring scheme be drafted and 
finalised in agreement with the Lead Member for Equalities.

6. Update from Acting Director HR: Achieving Excellence in Employment 
Policies 

Mildred Philips, Acting Director of Human Resources, stated that the progress 
update on Councillor Pavey’s Review action plan on equalities could be considered 
as the update on achieving excellence in employment policies.

RESOLVED:

that the update be noted. 

7. Accessibility improvements to the Civic Centre 

Councillor Pavey welcomed Russell Burnaby, Performance Manager, Regeneration 
and Growth, to the meeting.

Russell Burnaby stated that the associated report set out the access related work 
undertaken within the civic centre since its opening in 2013 to further improve the 
level of accessibility to the building based on practical usage and feedback from 
residents, relevant groups and users of the building. 

Russell Burnaby stated that further improvements could be made within the 
building. These were generally beyond the requirements of DDA and some beyond 
the Council’s ownership and outside of the Civic Centre building. However it was 
acknowledged certain elements would further enhance the user experience of the 



3
Equalities Committee - 12 October 2015

building overall. Officers therefore undertook an evaluation of the recommendations 
and following this carried out an exercise to prioritise those works. As a 
consequence, in March 2015, a sum of £75,000 was secured to implement these 
works over the time frame set out in the audit and to be addressed as part of a 
wider Civic Centre Development Programme. Outstanding items still to be 
implemented would be shared with the Equalities Team or other recommended 
body before progression to ensure improvements achieve the desired objective.

With permission of the Chair, Councillor Long addressed the Committee. She 
stated that although improvements had been made some areas required further 
attention:

 The lack of microphones at public meetings, and Brent Connects meetings;
 Yellow paint on steps on the approach to the civic centre;
 Doors in toilet cubicles (difficult to open from inside).

Councillor Long stated that Councillors were unclear about how to report faults in 
the building.

Councillor Mahmood added that the citizenship ceremony the previous week had 
been conducted without microphones. 

With permission of the Chair, Councillor Southwood addressed the meeting. She 
stated that she recognised that some improvement had been made but felt 
uncomfortable that such a discussion was taking place. She stated that such a 
modern and award winning building, built so recently, should not require such 
significant further improvement. She stated that navigation around the building, 
especially for staff or visitors with visual impairments remained difficult.

RESOLVED:

(i) that a further update on civic centre improvements be scheduled for the next 
Committee meeting;

(ii) that Members be sent information about reporting building faults to the 
helpdesk.

8. Council's Equality Impact Assessment process 

Mildred Philips, Director of Human Resources, stated that at its last meeting on 13 
July 2015, the Committee had agreed that a discussion paper on the Equality 
Impact Assessment process currently in place within the Council be presented to 
the October meeting. 

Andreyana Ivanova, Head of Equality, stated that the current report outlined the 
equality impact assessment (also known as equality analysis) process that the 
council had put in place to ensure its decision-making was fair, robust and 
transparent.

Members of the Committee expressed concern at the current process. 

RESOLVED:



4
Equalities Committee - 12 October 2015

that the Cabinet Member for Equalities, Chief Executive, Head of HR and Head of 
Equality meet to discuss the process.

9. Equality Framework for Local Government 

Members of the Committee were reminded that the London Borough of Brent had 
asked the Local Government Association (LGA) to conduct an Equality Peer 
Challenge against the Excellent level of the Equality Framework for Local 
Government. 

Members noted the report summarising the peer team’s findings. 

Members of the Committee noted that the Challenge Team had commented that a 
staff survey had not been completed for several years. Councillor Pavey stated that 
the HR Review had recommended a staff survey be carried out.  Carolyn Downs, 
Chief Executive, stated that plans would be drawn up to carry out a staff survey as 
soon as possible.

RESOLVED:

that plans for the staff survey be considered by the Committee at its next meeting.

10. Date of next meeting 

Noted next meeting on 11 January 2016.

11. Any other urgent business 

No urgent business but it was :

AGREED:

that a report on complaints against the Council be considered by the Committee at 
its next meeting, identifying those with an equalities impact.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

M PAVEY
Chair


